
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 5th March, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 

Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. UPDATE ON CLIMATE CHANGE  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Environment, Transport 

and Economy giving an update on Climate Change.  
 

7. THE NEW APPROACH FOR IMPROVING CUSTOMER CONTACT  
(Pages 19 - 32) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an 

overview on the approach being taken to improving customer contact 
within the County Council. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 

Corporate Services reviewing the work programme of topics to be 
considered by the Select Committee at future meetings. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday, 17th January, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
  Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
   
 

 
*Present 

 
Also in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:  
 
Councillor Keith Mans, Leader and Executive Member for Policy and Resources and 
Councillor Stephen Reid, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human 
Resources and Performance. 
 
 

113.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Tennent and Westbrook. Councillor Thornton 
attended the meeting as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 
 

114.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare that interest at the 
time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3, 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they 
believed they had a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
they considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting 
whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



115.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

116.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

There were no deputations received for this meeting. 

117.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman welcomed both the Leader and Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources and Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance to the meeting. 

118.   2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 

The Select Committee received a report from Chief Officers and a supporting joint 
presentation from the Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services regarding the proposed Revenue Budget for 
2020/21 for the services within the portfolio of the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were updated on the financial position for the current year. Overall the outturn 
forecast for Policy and Resources cash limited budgets showed a balanced position. It 
was reported that for the HC3S trading unit, the combination of cost rises and a 
reduction in demand for school meals would cause a deficit for the 2019/20 financial 
year. However, actions were being put in place to mitigate the level of the eventual 
deficit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee supports the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources and requests that 
feedback given on the County Councils management of the school meals service and 
advantageous land acquisition policy be noted:  
 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:  
 

i. The revised revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 
ii. The revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1.  

 

119.   2020/21 – 2022/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR POLICY AND 
RESOURCES  
 

The Select Committee received a report from Chief Officers and a supporting joint 
presentation from the Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 

Page 4



Communities and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on proposals for the 
2020/21 to 2022/23 capital programme for Policy and Resources services within the 
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services Departments. 
  
The Director summarised the main points of the report. Following the ensuing 
discussion, the Chairman proposed the recommendation which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee supports the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:  
 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:  
 

i. The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
ii. The revised capital programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2.   

iii. The deferral of resources from 2019/20 to 2020/21 relating to schemes of £1.937 
million as set out in paragraph 32 of the report.  

 

120.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE 2019-20 QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive and Head of Law and 
Governance (Item 8 in the Minute Book) detailing the County Council’s performance for 
the first half of 2019/20.  
 
Members were given a high-level summary of the key areas of the report and noted that 
the overall performance measured against Serving Hampshire remained good during 
the first half of 2019/20, evidencing strong performance in the delivery of core services.  
 
Discussions were had regarding how this Select Committee could effectively scrutinise 
the performance and risks within each of the service departments. The Chief Executive 
advised that it was the remit of the other Select Committees to carry out service specific 
scrutiny within their given areas. It was therefore agreed to review and explore options 
on how this information could be reported to this Committee in the future and that any 
changes would come about once the County Council’s Strategic Plan was created for 
2021. 
 
The Committee also noted the awards/accreditations received by the County Council.  It 
was agreed that Officers would explore the options as to how these could be more 
widely publicised to Members in the future.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committee notes:  
 
a) the County Council’s performance for the first half of 2019/20; and  

Page 5



 
b) the progress to advance inclusion and diversity. 
 
  

121.   ANNUAL IT UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report on behalf of the Director of Corporate Resources by 
the Head of I (Item 9 in the Minute Book) updating the Committee on the main IT activity 
over the year and summarising its priorities ahead. 
 
The Director summarised the main IT activities undertaken during the year which 
included: 
 

 The Modern Desktop project to replace the legacy Hantsnet Desktop   
 

 Completion of the Enabling Productivity Programme which delivered a refreshed 
device estate to Hampshire Staff 

 

 Completed the implementation of SharePoint online as anew Electronic 
Document and Records Management System (EDRMS) and subsequent 
stabilisation project.  

 

 Increased bandwidth across the corporate sites, as well as 90%+ of schools 
across Hampshire that take the service 

 

 Creation of a Predictive Analytics Digital Platform (Microsoft Azure Analytics) to 
enable departmental access to a data lake, data modelling, reporting and 
visualisation (PowerBI) dashboards going forward.  
 

The Director also answered a number of questions on the departmental priorities for the 
year ahead. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

122.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 
Corporate Services detailing the work programme for the coming year (Item 10 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 6



That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Update on Climate Change Strategy 
and Action Plan

Policy & Resources Select Committee
5th March 2020

Stuart Jarvis, Director ETE

Chitra Nadarajah, Strategic Manager Climate 
Change

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Current Emissions

HCC’s emissions represent only about 1% 
of the total Hampshire emissions. This is 
where our focus must be moving forward 

P
age 10



Scope 1 - direct emissions from owned or controlled sources. Scope 2 - indirect emissions 
from the generation of purchased energy.  Scope 3 - all indirect emissions  that occur in the 
value chain of the reporting company, including both upstream and downstream emissions

Target: Carbon neutrality by 2050 for the County Council’s own estate and extending the 
target to include wider indirect emissions i.e. moving from Scope 1 to Scope 1-3 for HCC

Target: Carbon neutrality by 2050 for the wider Hampshire area which aligns with national 
government target – i.e. Scope 1-2 

Target: Build resilience to impacts of a two-degree Celsius rise in temperature.

New Targets & Scope 

P
age 11



Carbon Baseline Budget - using BEIS Business-as-Usual projections, calculate 
carbon budget – i.e. total emissions allowable whilst remaining within 1.5  ͦC limits. 
From this, 5 year budgets are set against which progress can be created.  

Scenario Modelling - cost and benefits of each scenario, and the gap against current 
pipeline of projects. 

Engagement – internal and external stakeholder engagement throughout resulting in 
a broad range of policies/projects and ideas across mitigation and adaptation – as 
well as potential owners – mapped against budget  

Monitoring - user-friendly tool for HCC to track impact of decarbonisation 
interventions against baseline (including user training session) & enable development 
of Impact Assessment Tool.

Carbon Trust - Baseline & Budget

P
age 12



Review of all HCC policies and strategies in 2-5 years to drive action on climate 
change across all our services and partnerships

Review the Local Transport Plan, Health and Wellbeing Board Business Plan, Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy, County Farms Estate, HR and Procurement Policies

Using digital as an enabler to reduce carbon emissions across HCC and our partners, 
for example working with health service providers to reduce the need to travel to clinics

Working with Districts and other public sector partners to ensure collaboration and 
sharing of expertise, opportunities for joint projects  

Engagement with a wide range of stakeholders including Community Groups like 
Extinction Rebellion, Friends of the Earth, Winchester Action on Climate Change 

Policy Review & Engagement 
As an organisation our strategies and polices drive action an
[...]
wn & Parish Councils and local 
communities  

Next Steps

P
age 18



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Decision 
Maker/Committee/Panel: 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 5 March 2020 

Title: The new approach for Improving Customer Contact 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Stephanie Randall, Head of Transformation & Digital, Corporate 
Resources 

Tel:    01962 846531 Email: stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview to the Policy and 
Resources Select Committee on the approach being taken to improving 
customer contact within the County Council. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Select Committee note the 
approach being taken to improving customer contact within the County 
Council. 

 

Contextual Information 

3. Hampshire County Council is responsible for the delivery and provision of a 
wide range of services across the whole county, many of which are supported 
by Hantsdirect, a Council operated customer contact centre based in 
Fareham. 

4. Hantsdirect was created in the year circa 2007, with the intention of providing 
the residents of Hampshire with a simpler way to contact the County Council, 
and to generate economies of scale from centralising a number of the 
councils services in to a single contact centre, thereby freeing up capacity 
within the front-line services.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stephanie.randall@hants.gov.uk


  

5. Hantsdirect currently manage the vast majority of initial in-bound contact 
received by telephone and email for the County Council. However, the way in 
which Departments deliver their front-line services has changed over time, 
with more services and information, which Hantsdirect has traditionally 
provided access to, now being available and accessed on-line.  

6. As this shift in channel choice and contact behaviour increases further (as 
residents 
[...]
eams within Hantsdirect (aligned to service departments) action and 
respond to enquiries on behalf of departments where they can;

• Where unable to respond, these are directed on to the relevant service 
team. 

P
age 26



A changing landscape
• The way in which our front-line services are delivered has changed, and continues to do so;

• More services and information, which were traditionally supported by Hantsdirect, are accessible on-line; 

• This is changing the extent to which people want or need to speak directly to the County Council for help or 
guidance, as people make greater use of digital channels and services;

• Often more complex queries received by Hantsdirect need to be referred on to front-line service teams, 
causing hand-offs and delays;

• Over time, the value Hantsdirect once provided is diminishing;

• Crucial that a customer’s first point of contact can integrate seamlessly into the relevant service / 
departments operating model to enable:

– Efficiency in our end-to end-processes, ensuring enquires are resolved right, first time;

– Ability to redesign contact services around developing digital services, whilst ensuring those that need help can continue to access 
this quickly and more effectively;

– Continuous improvement culture for customer service;

• We need to ensure the County Councils contact model is fit for purpose within a changing environment – it 
needs to be agile and responsive to the differing needs of our services.

P
age 27



A changing landscape
• Technology already available (through investment in our digital platform) has opened up 

opportunities to provide contact services in a different way, whilst still retaining a single 
identity for the County Council:
– It’s no long necessary for everyone to be sat in one office in a contact centre model;

– We have the ability to handover and track in-bound and out-bound contact within and across 
different contact centres; 

– Investment in our digital platform, includin
[...]
act services 

into each department’s respective management structure;

• This will provide the foundation for departments to redesign their broader service contact 
strategies and operating models to suit their individual business requirements, but within the 
framework of the agreed Customer Contact design principles; 

• Enables full integration with the departments front-line services, providing them the best 
opportunity to:
• Reduce the existing costly failure demand and duplication

• Design and manage their contact services in a way which better supports their broader service 
model, and the accurate and timely resolution of enquiries for their customers;

• Staff consultation on the proposals was undertaken during January and February 2020;

• Implementation of the new model will take place during May 2020;

• No impact for residents contacting the County Council – current contact channels (including 
telephone numbers) will remain in place as part of this initial implementation.

P
age 31



The new approach

P
age 32



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 5 March 2020 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic and Members Services 

Tel:    01962 847355 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To review and agree the Work Programme for the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Committee agrees the Work Programme as attached and makes any 
amendments as necessary. 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of s
[...]
 for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

5
 M

a
r 

2
0

2
0
 

 

2
5

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

2
0
 

1
7

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

0
 

5
 N

o
v

 2
0

2
0
 

1
9

 J
a

n
 2

0
2

1
 

Collation of 
Annual 
Report of 
Select 
Committee 
activity 
(Annual Item) 

To support 
oversight of the 
scrutiny function, 
and the role of 
this committee to 
ensure scrutiny 
activity is having 
impact and being 
evaluated.  
 

The constitution requires that 
this committee report to full 
Council annually providing a 
summary of the activity of the 
select committees 

In recent years this has been prepared 
by financial year. Report for 19/20 to be 
approved at June meeting and 
submitted to July 2020 Full Council  

  
 

   

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Update on Climate Change
	7 The new approach for Improving Customer Contact
	2020-03-05 PRSC PRES New Approach for Improving Customer Contact

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 5th March, 

2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
  Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
  Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter   
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook  
  Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)  

 
Also in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:   
  
Councillor Keith Mans, Leader and Executive Member for Policy and Resources  
Councillor Rob Humby, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy, Transport 
and Environment  
Councillor Stephen Reid, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human 
Resources and Performance 
Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive Member for Public Health 
Councillor Jan Warwick, Executive Advisor on Climate Change. 

 
 

123.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keith Evans, Anna McNair-Scott and 
Bill Withers. Councillor Chris Carter attended as the Conservative substitute 
member. 

124.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
 



2 
 

125.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

126.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received on this occasion. 
 

127.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements on this occasion. 
 

128.   UPDATE ON CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Committee received and noted a presentation given by the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment on the County Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director informed the Committee of the new scope and targets for the 
County Council, which included Carbon neutrality by 2050 for the Council’s own 
estate and wider Hampshire area.  He also drew their attention to the  
current/planned activities for the county estate, transport, 
innovation/engagement and natural environment.  
 
He also advised that the County Council had an important role to lead on change 
and engagement with parish councils, environmental groups and other partners. 
The Local Transport Plan was an important driver to changing ways. 
 
Members acknowledged key strands of the Actions plan and a number of 
detailed questions were answered around: 
 

 Increase in bus subsidies 

 Promotion of cycling 

 Sharing of carbon data and targets 
 

129.   THE NEW APPROACH FOR IMPROVING CUSTOMER CONTACT  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Services detailing the new approach for 
improving Customer Contact. 
 
Members were made aware that the extent to which people wanted or needed to 
speak directly to the County Council for help or guidance was changing, as 
people were making greater use of digital channels and services. The new 
approach would enable fuller integration with departments’ front-line services, 
providing them with the best opportunity to: 
 

 Reduce the existing costly failure demand and duplication 



3 
 

 Design and manage their contact services in a way which better supports 
their broader service model and the accurate and timely resolution of 
enquiries for their customers. 

 
During discussion, a number of detailed questions were answered around the 
ease of access and visibility to the new systems. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach being taken to improving customer contact within the County 
Council be noted.  
 

130.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received and noted the Work Programme. There were no 
suggested amendments. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


